




April 1, 1991

Philip R. Recht

Manatt, Phelps & Phillips

11355 West Olympic Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA  90064






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-91-153

Dear Mr. Recht:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act.  You have not identified the person on whose behalf you are seeking advice.  Therefore, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c)(copy enclosed).  On March 14, 1991, I telephoned you for additional information concerning your letter of March 6, 1991.  You rephrased the question as follows:

QUESTION


Under the Political Reform Act, must an elected officeholder establish a separate committee to raise unlimited funds for ballot measure activities?

CONCLUSION


The Political Reform Act does not prohibit a candidate or officeholder who has established a committee to support his or her own candidacy from raising funds into that account for ballot measure activities.  The fiscal year contribution limitations that were added to the Act by Proposition 73 have been invalidated.  However, the Act's contribution limits with respect to special elections and special runoff elections remain in effect.  (Section 85305.)  Furthermore, if the committee is controlled by a person who holds office in a locality which has a local ordinance imposing valid contribution limits, the officeholder would be under the jurisdiction of the local ordinance.  The district attorney of each county or the city attorney would interpret local ordinances.


Expenditures from campaign funds must be reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose unless they confer a substantial personal benefit, in which case such expenditures must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  An officeholder may expend campaign funds from his or her election account to support or oppose a ballot measure as long as such expenditures are reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Sandra L. Taylor







Political Reform Consultant

Enclosure
